Financial instrument per class

ASSETS

LONG-TERM ASSETS
Goodwill 97,663 97,663
Other intangible assets 19,573 19,573
Property, plant and equipment 18,784 18,784
Receivables from income tax 173 173
Other long-term assets 1,893 10 25 1,858
Deferred taxes 4,919 4,919

SHORT-TERM ASSETS
Inventories 39,006 39,006
Trade receivables 181,086 181,086
Securities 2,642 2,642
Receivables from income tax 1,494 1,494
Other short-term assets 14,236 2,225 11,874 137
Cash and cash equivalents 36,710 36,710

NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE 2,579 2,579

Total 420,758 186,426 181,111 2,642 13,732 36,710 137

31.12.2006

in th. euros

Liquid
funds

Other
assets

SecuritiesTrade
payables

No
financial

instrument
pursuant

IAS 39

Balance
sheet item

Financial instrument per class

Fair value  31.12.2007
Classes in accordance with IFRS 7

in th. euros

IAS 17Fair value
recognised
directly in

equity

Ongoing
acquisition

costs

Carrying
amount

according
to Balance

sheet

Valuation
categories

The carrying amount according to IFRS 7.8, amounts stated and fair values in accordance with
the valuation criteria of IAS 39 are stated for the respective classes in the following tables:

131

ASSETS
Trade receivables AKuF 189,576 189,576 189,576
Securities ZVvfV 1,929 1,929 1,929
Other financial assets AKuF 13,179 13,179 13,179
Liquid funds AKuF 52,300 52,300 52,300
Financial derivatives n.a. 79 79 79

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Loans FVzfA 9,758 9,758 9,758
Trade payables FVzfA 88,148 88,148 88,148
Other financial liabilities FVzfA 24,139 24,139 24,139
Finance Leasing n.a. 126 126 126

Thereof aggregated according to valuation
category pursuant to IAS 39: AKuF 255,055 255,055 0 0 255,055

ZVvfV 1,929 0 1,929 0 1,929
FVzfA 122,045 122,045 0 0 122,045

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 249,214 249,214

LONG-TERM DEBTS
Pension provisions 5,384 5,384
Other provisions 212 212
Financial liabilities 9,050 9,050
Other long-term liabilities 643 643
Deferred income 2,667 2,667
Deferred taxes 10,149 10,149

SHORT-TERM DEBTS
Other provisions 6,116 6,116
Financial liabilities 5,416 5,416
Received advances 4,453 4,453
Trade payables 84,850 84,339 511
Income tax liabilities 4,100 4,100
Other short-term liabilities 31,784 11,930 19,854
Deferred income 6,720 6,720

Total 420,758 300,945 84,339 14,466 20,497 511

132 / CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Abbreviations used for the IAS 39 valuation categories:
AKuF = granted loans and receivables
ZVvfV = financial assets available for sale
FVzfA = financial liabilities for ongoing acquisition costs.

Due to the largely short terms, the carrying amounts vary only slightly from the attributable
values. The attributable values of other long-term assets and liabilities reflect the cash values of
the associated payments in compliance with the respective, current, interest parameter.